

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2017/044

Order No.: 84 (NY/2017) Date: 28 April 2017

Original: English

Before: Judge Alessandra Greceanu

Registry: New York

Registrar: Hafida Lahiouel

KENNEDY

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON SUSPENSION OF ACTION

Introduction

1. On Friday, 28 April 2017, at 1:35 p.m. New York Time, the Applicant, a Senior Security Officer at the S-3 step 11 level with a permanent appointment serving in the Department of Safety and Security ("DSS") in New York, submitted an application requesting suspension pending management evaluation of the decision to

Factual and procedural background

5. In his application, the Applicant sets out the following chronolo

Case No. UNDT/NY/2017/044 Order No. 84 (NY/2017

Case No. UNDT/NY/2017/044 Order No. 84 (NY/2017) 17. Accordingly, the Tribunal finds that one of the cumulative conditions for suspending the contested decision is not fulfilled. It is therefore not necessary for the Tribunal to further examine if the remaining statutory requirements specified in art. 2.2 of its Statute, notably *prima facie* unlawfulness and irreparable damage, have been met in the case at hand.

Conclusion